UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
INRE §
CHAVEZ, FRANCES G §
CHAVEZ, ORLANDO § CASE NO. 02-43063-DRS
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTORC(S). §

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR
COMPENSATION, AND REPORT OF PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee of the estate of the above-named Debtor(s), certifies to the Court and the
United States Trustee, that the Trustee has faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties of the office of the Trustee,
that the Trustee has examined all proofs of claim as appropriate under the proposed distribution, and that the
proposed distribution, attached hereto, is proper, and consistent with the law and rules of the Court. The Trustee
applies for commissions and expenses set forth herein and states that they are reasonable and proper.

Therefore, the Trustee requests that the Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of

Proposed Distribution be approved.
2N D

Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee

Texas Bar No. 21102650

5950 Sherry Lane, Suite 222

Dallas, TX 75225

(214) 379-0790; Fax (214) 696-5455
CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

DATE: 04/08/04

ke ok b 2k s ok ofe 2k vk ok ok ok sk ok sk ok 2k 2k ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok 2k ok ok 3k ok ok 2k ok ok e 3k ok ok o 3k ok ok 2k ok 3k 3k ok ok ok ok ok 3¢ ok sk ok 3k vk ok ok ok ok ok 3fe 3k sk Sk ke k¢ she 3k 3¢ o ok e ke 3K sk e Sfe s e ke ok she k¢ ok 3k ok ok ke e ok

REVIEWED BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

I have reviewed the Trustee's Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of Proposed
Distribution.

UNITED STATES TRUSTEE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

Date: ‘ By:




UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
IN RE §
CHAVEZ, FRANCES G §
CHAVEZ, ORLANDO § CASE NO. 02-43063-DRS
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR(S). §

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND
APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE

The Trustee of the estate presents the following Final Report:

1. The Trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth in Schedule A and
states: That they are reasonable and proper, that in the course of the performance of duties,
the Trustee has advanced monies from personal funds for expenses, and that the Trustee has
not been reimbursed or indemnified.

2. The Trustee submits Form I as a summary of the assets and an estate record.
Any property scheduled under 11 U.S.C. §521(1) and not administered shall be deemed
abandoned pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §554(c).

3. The Trustee has reduced all assets of this estate to cash or otherwise lawfully
disposed of them and the estate is ready to be closed.

4. The Trustee submits Form II as the account of the estate cash receipts and
disbursements.
5. There is no agreement or understanding between the Trustee and any other

person for a division of the compensation sought by this application except as permitted by the
Bankruptcy Code.

6. The Trustee requests approval of this Final Report.

7. The Trustee has examined each and every claim filed and noted his approval of
claims as filed, or he has filed objections to allowances or requests for reclassification.

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE - Page 1




8. The Trustee further requests that after final distribution of all monies in
accordance with the Trustee's Report of Final Distribution, and upon filing of a Supplemental
Final Report and Account and certification by the U.S. Trustee, the Trustee be discharged
from office and the case be closed.

I declare under penalty of perjury that this report and attached Schedules are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge.

DATED: Co-i |l @ , 2004, \
I

WL o ~—

MARK A. WEISBART, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE - Page 2




SCHEDULE A-1

FINAL ACCOUNT AS OF April 8, 2004
A. RECEIPTS
B. DISBURSEMENTS

(1) Secured Creditors

(2) Administrative

(3) Priority

(4) Other

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

CURRENT BALANCE

$ +0.00
$ +0.00
$ +0.00
$ +0.00

$3,200.42

$0.00

$3,200.42



BlO'6 DA

(9 uunjo) ur yunowy te[joq [2101)

TINIOAT

'Spaed 3318 Jo afes Suinsing

:uoyoe 1230 pue ‘gfes 10 Juwesy Jo sjep ‘Juipuad sisyew pue ‘9A0qe P31O2[Jal 10U Ik Yolym Sursold sses Sunoagyye saniAnoe Jofe

00°0$ wooTe  $ 0000s'T § 000zL°0EE  $ (sanfeA umowjun Surpnjoxg) STVILOL
$1955Y Sururewsy] Jo snjBA SSOID)
umouyu) wo V/N umowjupny (n) spisoda(q Jsasepu uONNAZ-1s0g “| |
Spies Y1
000 00°00T°¢ 00°005°C 000 (n) Ausdoud reuosiag LYO 01
21qeSa7 oI TOOT
vd 000 va 00°0 00°000°91 ssjiqowony 6
2lqeSyT YOINY 6161
Vi 000 va 000 00000°€ so[lqowony °g
nsplng - Y10y
vd 000 vda 000 00°000°0v1 1yauag JuawaInsy N 10y VIl 'L
ungpuey wu §
vd 000 vda 000 00°0S sweasd ‘9
vd 000 vd 000 00°00€¢ Joreddy Suueom ¢
vd 000 vd 000 00'0S€°1 SPOOD) puE dIMIWIN,] PJOYISNOY “p
X1 ‘ourld “yueg Aoe3aT yim junodsoe Suryoay)
vd 000 va 000 000 SHUNOIIY yued Ul 4se)) "¢
vd 000 vd 000 00°0C PUEH uo yse) ¢
X1. ‘oue]d ‘oUeT 3qnued 0Z$1
\£| 00'0 va 000 00°000°0L1 PEOISOWOY |
SN ] uopueqy (9)pss=va (s150D 10y3Q pue sanjeA (Auadoig (n) panpoyosup) pue pa[npayos)
51958y SUIUIBWIOY JO INJBA SSOID £q paatasay uopueqy (B)y$$=vO0 ‘suonduIaxy ‘Suor s pa[npayasun) uonduosa(] 1955y
AV3) paIasunupy A[Ing 1ossy spunj/o[es pauopueqy ‘s0)sniL Aq pauILLINA(] aNn[eA) /uonndg
Kuadoig anjeA 19N parewnsyg
9 S 4 £ (4 I
20/01/01 :9je(] feg sulie|d ¥0/80/¢0 :Surpugy pouad Jog
T0/SO/LO :a1eQ unso (B)1pe OQNVTHO “ZHAVHD
O 20/60/50 (0} PAKAAUOD 10 (3) PapLy e D SHONVYA ‘ZHAVHD :ouIBN 9587
99ISNIL ‘UEqSIOM 'V B ‘JWEBN 9ISNL], dieys y pjeuo( #28pnf  SAA £90€¥-C0 ‘0N 3580
SASVD LASSV

I :98eqg

LIOdTd ANV MIODTA ALYAdOUd ALVLST TVNAIAIANI

I WJOo4




B10'6 119A

4

:a8eqg

20/01/01
20/S0/L0

@) 20/60/50
AISNL], “UeqSIoM "V BN

£0/1€/21 :(:AL) Hoday [eulq Jo e paafo1d Juaun)

:91e(] Jeg swiep)
:a1e( Sunsol (B)1ve

() paunAu0)) o () pajLi dteQ

:OLUEN] IdIsnL],

SHESVD LASSV
LIOdTd ANV AODTY ALYAdOUd ALVLSA TVNAIAIANIT
I WA04

OANVTIO ‘ZHAVHO

D SHONVY “ZHAVHO

dreys -y preuo( :98pnf  SYA

£90€¥-T0

INHOIT

£0/1¢/21 :(1AL) Hoday [euld JO et pardafold [entuy

‘SN 8580
10N 358D



TNIOAT

2106 JOA
000 T 00Z°c s[eio1qng a8ed
oo”o 000 BN
000 $10192(] 0] SJUSWIAR S5
000 000 [e101gns
000 oot SIoJsuel] yueg] :§$37]
Tr'ooT'e 000 ro0T's STVIOL NWNTOD
N . ______________
TWo0T'e T 00TE N0V VAN ol uf J9jsuel] FO8Baer4x x4 100V WOY IISUBLY $0/80/%0
000 MIVMAOL HONVIVH
($) aouereq ($) siuawasingsiq ($) susodag uopnoesuel], O uonduosaqg WOL] PAAIDIYY / O], Pled 20UaIJ9Y eq
JUNOJIY 10 Y994 UONoBSUBL],
L 9 S 4 £ (4 1
:(sjqeordde j1) puog seredog
00°000°00¢  §  :(uuny osed 1od) puog joxue[q 70/30/40 :3uIpug poLad Jod
L8T9xaxxnxs  “ON (I JoKedxe],
DONIDEHD TVHANAD 9S68ssnnns ~IoqUINN N0y OANVTHO ZHAVHO
BOLIDWY JO YuBg :SWeN yueq D SADNVIL “ZHAVHD -SUEN 3seD)
SSTUL ‘WEQSIOM 'V JIBI "SWEN 9aIsni], S4a £90£4-20 ‘ON 388D
. @IODTY SINFWISANASIA ANV SLATIDTA HSVD ALVLSI
:a8e,
boeed L WO




TNYOdT

B10'6 ‘DA
7 00Tt Tr00T'e sjejoqns a3ed
'00T'E 000 y'00T'e
000 000 r00Te ¥088L0O9SLE - SONIAVS TVIANTD
ooz 000 000 9668L09SLE - DNIMOIHD TVIINHD
HAONVIVE SINHWHSINESIA SLISOd4d LAN SLINNOODV T1V - TV.LOL
INNODDV LAN
000 r00T'¢ 1N
000 SI01Q3(] 01 SJUSWIARg :SST
000 00T [moqng
wo0T’e 00°0 SIdJsuel], yueg :Ss]
000 ro0T'e Ty 00T STV.LOL NWIYTOO
000 Tro0ze Jojsuel], Sunsod [eut] GS68 4 ks 100V 01 IDJSUBLT, ¥0/80/¥0
T 00Te 900 JINVE WOY A.09d LSTIHLNI BOLIDUY JO jueg] I1 ¥0/80/¥0
9€°00Z°€ 8C°0 001°0 918y 183183] BJLIDWY JO Yuegq I ¥0/1¢/€0
80°00T°€ 80°0 001°0 oy 1sa1a1u] BOLIBWY JO yueg] I ¥0/LT/T0
uondwapal pied Jin
00°00Z°¢ 0000Z°¢ ysed SPMO] 01 ¥0/£1/20
000 @AVMIOL HONVIVE
($) aouereg ($) syuLwRsINgsIq ($) susodaQg uonaesuel], JO uonduasag WOL] PIAIY / O] pred 0UIISJIY e
JUNOIOY 10 }93YyD uonoesueLy,
L 9 g 14 £ [4 1
L
:(a1qeordde j1) puog sresedog
00°000°00€ $  :(3mwu 3sed ad) puog 193ue[g $0/80/70 -Suipug pousd 1o
L8TPxknsnns  ON (I 20Ardxe],
SONIAVS TVHANTD 08B sskskresk e H3GUINN Unedsy OQNVTIO “ZHAVHO
BOLRWY JO quey SwreN jueq D SHONVIL “ZHAVHD ‘QWEN 3seD)
QISTUL, ‘UBqSIaM "V BN ISUIBN 99)SNU], SHd £90¢1-20 ‘ON 958D
< QHOOTY SINTIWISHNISIA ANV SLAIADAY HSVD ALV.LSA
7 98eq

T INg0A




SCHEDULE B
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

COMPUTATION OF COMMISSIONS (cases filed after 10/94)

Total Receipts $3,200.42
$3,200.42 25% of First $5,000 $800.11
Less -5,000.00 ($1,250 Maximum)
Balance $0.00 10% of Next $45,000 $0.00
Less -45,000.00 (84,500 Maximum)
Balance $0.00 5% of Next $950,000 $0.00
Less -950,000.00 (847,500 Maximum)
Balance 0.00 3% of Balance $0.00
TOTAL COMMISSION $800.11
UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES
Photocopy/Duplication Expense $11.40
Legal Assistant $201.50
Postage $13.27
TOTAL UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES $226.17
Records:
Trustee did not take possession of business or personal records of ‘/
the debtor.

Notice of intent to abandon books and records of debtor filed on



Compensation and Expenses Worksheet

Case Number: 02-43063 DRS
Debtor: CHAVEZ, FRANCES G
Joint Debtor: CHAVEZ, ORLANDO

1. COMPUTATION OF COMPENSATION

Total disbursements to other than the debtor are:

Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 326, compensation is computed as follows:

$3,200.42 25% of First $5,000

Less - $3,200.42 ($1,250 Maximum)
Balance $0.00 10% of Next $45,000
Less - $0.00 (34,500 Maximum)
Balance $0.00 5% of Next $950,000
Less - $0.00 ($47,500 Maximum)
Balance $0.00 3% of Balance

TOTAL COMPENSATION CALCULATED:

Less Previously Paid Compensation:

TOTAL COMPENSATION REQUESTED:

07/05/02

07/11/02
07/12/02
02/13/04

02/13/04

02/16/04

02/16/04
04/08/04
04/08/04

04/08/04

COMPDETL

2. TRUSTEE EXPENSES

The Trustee has incurred the following expenses:

LA: Legal Assistant 0.5 @ 65.0000

Open file; input properties

COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 32 pages @ 0.2000 / page
POST: Postage 1 charge @ 2.4000 / charge

LA: Legal Assistant 1 @ 65.0000

Travel to and from Lowe's (Plano) to redeem gift cards
LA: Legal Assistant 0.3 @ 65.0000

Open savings account; prepare deposit

LA: Legal Assistant 0.3 @ 65.0000
Prepare claim objection; file and serve

POST: Postage 1 charge @ 0.3700 / charge
COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 25 pages @ 0.2000 / page

LA: Legal Assistant 1 @ 65.0000
Transfer funds; prepare final report; supplemental final report

POST: Postage 1 charge @ 10.5000 / charge
Expense Summary
COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 57 pages @ 0.20 / page

$3,200.42
$800.11

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$800.11
$0.00

$800.11

$32.50

$6.40
$2.40
$65.00

$19.50

$19.50

$0.37
$5.00
$65.00

$10.50

$11.40

Printed: 04/08/04 11:53 AM

Ver: 9.01a



Compensation and Expenses Worksheet

Case Number: 02-43063 DRS
Debtor: CHAVEZ, FRANCES G
Joint Debtor: CHAVEZ, ORLANDO

LA: Legal Assistant 3.1 @ 65.00 $201.50

POST: Postage 1 charge @ 0.37 / charge $0.37

POST: Postage 1 charge @ 2.40 / charge $2.40

POST: Postage 1 charge @ 10.50 / charge $10.50

TOTAL EXPENSES CALCULATED: $226.17
Less Previously Paid Expenses: $0.00
TOTAL EXPENSES REQUESTED: $226.17
TOTAL EXPENSES AND COMPENSATION REQUESTED: $1,026.28

DATED: 04/08/04

SIGNED ~<Z-c "’\/\' TRUSTEE: Mark A. Weishart, Trustee

5950 Sherry Lane, Suite 222
Dallas, TX 75225

COMPDETL Printed: 04/08/04 11:53 AM  Ver: 9.01a



SCHEDULE C

EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION

@ 93] 3) C)
Amount Amount Previously
Claimed Allowed Paid Due
$ $ $ $

1. 11 U.S.C. Sec.507(a)(1)

Court Costs and Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2. 11 U.S.C. Sec.503(b)(1)}(A)

Preservation of estate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

A. Transportation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

B. Storage 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

C. Wages 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

D. Estate Share FICA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E. Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

F. Upkeep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

G. Others (itemize) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3. 11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b)(2)

Post-Petition taxes and

related penalties 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4. 11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b)(2)

Compensation and

Reimbursement

A.Compensation of Trustee 800.11 800.11 0.00 800.11

B.Expenses of Trustee 226.17 226.17 0.00 226.17
5. Court Special Charges

(Excess Notices) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6. U.S. Trustee fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7. Other (list) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTALS: $1,026.28 $1,026.28 $0.00 $1,026.28



SCHEDULE C-2

Expenses incurred in connection with the sale of real property $0.00
Title Insurance Policy $0.00
Escrow Fee $0.00
Realtor's Fee $0.00
Filling Fee $0.00 $0.00



SCHEDULE D
SECURED CLAIMS

Claim Amount Amount Not Amount
No. Claimed Determined Allowed

Previously
Paid

Due

IDENTIFICATION OF SECURED PARTIED AFFECTED:

Claim Claim
No. Name of Creditor No.

Name of Creditor




SCHEDULE E

PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES IN THE

FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY

1) ()] 3 @
Amount Amount Previously
Claimed Allowed Paid Due
$ $ $

1. For Credit extended

Sec. 364(a)(1) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2. Claims from failure

of "adequate protection"”

Sec. 307(a)(b) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3. "Gap Claims"

Sec. 507(a)(2) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4. Wages, etc.

Sec. 507(a)(3) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5. Contributions to

benefit plans

Sec. 507(a)4) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6. Consumer deposits

Sec. 507(a)(6) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7. Alimony/Child Support

Sec. 507(a)(7) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8. Taxes

Sec. 507(a)(8) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9. Other: No Basis

TOTALS: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
PRIORITY PARTIES AFFECTED:

Claim Claim
No. Name of Creditor No. Name of Creditor

FILED UNSECURED CLAIMS TOTAL.: $78,003.51
SUBORDINATE UNSECURED CLAIM: $




EXHIBIT A
ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER

Case Number: 02-43063 Page 1 Date: April 08, 2004
Debtor Name: CHAVEZ, FRANCES G Claim Class Sequence
Code# Creditor Name & Address Claim Class Notes Amount Allowed Paid to Date Claim Balance

9 GMAC Mortgage Corporation Secured $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
120 500 Enterprise Road, Suite 150 Order disallowing
120 Horsham, PA 19044
1 GE Capital Consumer Card Co. Unsecured $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00
400 OH3-4233 (PLY)
400 P.O. Box 8726

Dayton, OH 45401-8726
10 Citibank/CHOICE Unsecured $1,968.00 $0.00 $1,968.00
400 Exception Payment Processing
400 P.O. Box 6305

The Lakes, NV 88901-6305
31 Citibank/CHOICE Unsecured $2,512.72 $0.00 $2,512.72
400 Exception Payment Processing
400 P.O. Box 6305

The Lakes, NV 88901-6305
12 Citibank/CHOICE Unsecured $11,664.56 $0.00 $11,664.56
400 Exception Payment Processing
400 P.O. Box 6305

The Lakes, NV 88901-6305
13 Citibank/CHOICE Unsecured $3,145.23 $0.00 $3,145.23
400 Exception Payment Processing
400 P.O. Box 6305

The Lakes, NV 88901-6305
14 Monogram Credit Card Bank of GA Unsecured $3,263.00 $0.00 $3,263.00
400 Lowes
400 25 SE 2nd Ave., Suite 1120

Miami, FL 33131
15 Monogram Credit Card Bank of GA Unsecured $2,600.00 $0.00 $2,600.00
400 d/b/a Walmart
400 25 SE 2nd Avenue, Suite 1120

Miami, FL 33131
16 Monogram Credit Card Bank of GA Unsecured $763.49 $0.00 $763.49
400 d/b/a Home Depot
400 25 SE 2nd Avenue, Suite 1120

Miami, FL. 33131
17 Monogram Credit Card Bank of GA Unsecured $1,044.32 $0.00 $1,044.32
400 d/b/a JC Penney
400 25 SE 2nd Avenue, Suite 1120

Miami, FL 33131
18 Monogram Credit Card Bank of GA Unsecured $1,779.06 $0.00 $1,779.06
400 d/b/a JC Penney
400 25 SE 2nd Avenue, Suite 1120

Miami, FL 33131
19 Citibank (South Dakota) N.A. Unsecured $485.72 $0.00 $485.72
400 Shell
400 Processing Center

Des Moines, IA 50367
2 First National Bank of Omaha Unsecured $1,053.65 $0.00 $1,053.65
400 P.O. Box 2951
400 Omaha, NE 68103-2951
3 First National Bank of Omaha Unsecured $1,061.45 $0.00 $1,061.45
400 P.O. Box 2951
400 Omaha, NE 68103-2951

CREGISTR Printed: 04/08/04 11:53 AM  Ver: 9.01a



EXHIBIT A
ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER

Case Number: 02-43063
Debtor Name: CHAVEZ, FRANCES G

Page 2
Claim Class Sequence

Date: April 08, 2004

Code# Creditor Name & Address

Claim Class Notes Amount Allowed Paid to Date Claim Balance
4 Sears, Roebuck & Co. Unsecured $7,230.92 $0.00 $7,230.92
400 P.O. Box 3671
400 Des Moines, JA 50322
5 Peoples Bank Unsecured $7,800.75 $0.00 $7,800.75
400 1000 Lafayette Blvd.
400 Bridgeport, CT 06604
Attn: Jackie Smalls
6 Bank of America, NA (USA) Unsecured $4,205.19 $0.00 $4,205.19
400 P.O. Box 2278
400 Norfold, VA 23501-2278
7 American Express Centurion Bank Unsecured $2,141.03 $0.00 $2,141.03
400 c/o Becket & Lee
400 P.O. Box 3001
Malvern, PA 19355-0701
8 MBNA America Bank, N.A. Unsecured $20,284.42 $0.00 $20,284.42
400 P.0. Box 15168, MS 1421
400 Wilmington, DE 19850
Case Totals: $78,003.51 $0.00 $78,003.51
Code #: Trustee's Claim Number, Priority Code, Claim Type
Printed: 04/08/04 11:53 AM Ver: 9.01a

CREGISTR



TXEB Live Database - Modify the description for an existing claim

Eastern District of Texas
Claims Register

02-43063 Orlando Chavez and Frances G.

Page 1 of 7

!/

Chavez

Honorable Brenda T. Rhoades

Claim No: 1

Debtor Name: CHAVEZ, FRANCES G.

.)I
~ @

/{o/;z
[~ 3

Creditor Name: GE Capital Consumer Card Co.
OH3-4233 (PLY)
PO Box 8726

6 g
Dayton, OH 45401-8726 Q 95

Last Date to File Claims:
Last Date to File (Govt):
Filing Status:

Docket Status:

Late: N

Claim Date.

Amends Claim No:

Duplicates Claim No:

07/29/2002 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
l Class I Amount Claimed ” Amount Allowed |
| Unsecured | $5000.00 | |
Total $5000.00 O

| Description:
| Remarks:

Claim No: 2

Creditor Name: First National Bank of Omaha
P. O. Box 2951

Omaha, NE 68103-2951 W=

Last Date to File Claims:
Last Date to File (Govt):
Filing Status:

Docket Status:

Late: N

Claim Date:

Amends Claim No:

Duplicates Claim No:

07/29/2002 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
| Class Amount Claimed ” Amount Allowed I
Unsecured $1053.65 I Q f |
Total $1053.65
|Descriplion:
IRemarkS: l

Claim No: 3

Creditor Name: First National Bank of Omaha
P. O. Box 2951

Omaha, NE 68103-2951 9‘%1’ /

Last Date to File Claims:
Last Date to File (Gove):
Filing Status:

Docket Status:

Late: N

Claim Date:

Amends Claim No:

Duplicates Claim No:

07/29/2002 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
Class | Amount Claimed " Amount Allowed |
Umecred | swetds ||
Total $1061.45
IDescription: |
IRemarks.‘ |

https://ecf.txeb.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/SearchClaims.pl?678756321773244-L. 944 0-1

2/13/2004



TXEB Live Database - Modify the description for an existing claim

Page 2 of 7

Creditor Name: Sears, Roebuck & Co.

Last Date to File Claims:
Last Date to File (Govi):

Claim No: 4 PO Box 3671 Filing Status:
Des Moines, JTA 50322 O S" 6 Docket Status:
Late: N

Claim Date: Amends Claim No: Duplicates Claim No:

07/29/2002 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
L Class Amount Claimed " Amount Allowed j
L Unsecured $7230.92 " O l

Total $7230.92

@escription: l
IRemarks: —I

Creditor Name: Peoples Bank
1000 Lafayette Blvd
Bridgeport, CT 06604

Attn: Jackie Smalls

Claim No: 8

oD

Last Date to File Claims:
Last Date to File (Govt):
Filing Status:

Docket Status.

Late: N

Claim Date:
08/01/2002

——

Amends Claim No:
Amended By Claim No:

Duplicates Claim No:
Duplicated By Claim No:

Class -”—_ Amount Claimed Amount Allowed
Unsecured 1| $7800.75 £}r
Total |_ $7800.75

|Description :

Remarks:

| | .

PO Box 2278
Norfolk, VA 23501-2278

Claim No: 6

Creditor Name: Bank of America, NA (USA)
2
S50

Last Date to File Claims:
Last Date to File (Govt).
Filing Status:

Docket Status:

Late: N

Claim Date:
08/12/2002

Amends Claim No:
Amended By Claim No:

Duplicates Claim No:
Duplicated By Claim No:

L Class ﬁl_

Amount Claimed

Amount Allowed

l Unsecured ]I $4205.19 0 'l( I
Total $4205.19 H

| Description: CREDIT CARD CHARGES

lRemarks :

. c/o Becket & Lee, LLP
ClaimNo: 7 llp0 BOX 3001

Malvern, PA 19355-0701

Creditor Name: American Express Centurion Bank

ool

Last Date to File Claims:
Last Date to File (Govt):
Filing Status:

Docket Status:

Late: N

https://ecf.txeb.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/SearchClaims.pl?678756321773244-L 944 0-1

2/13/2004




TXEB Live Database - Modify the description for an existing claim

Page 3 of 7

Claim Date: Amends Claim No: Duplicates Claim No: ’
08/19/2002 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
Class ” Amount Claimed Amount Allowed _]
Unsccured || $2141.03 oo
Total $2141.03 -
@rt’ption: o T —
| Remarks: ]

Creditor Name: MBNA America Bank N.A.

Claim No: 8 PO Box 15168 MS 1421 Filing Status:
Wilmington, DE 19850 O G / Docket Status:
Y059 Late: N

Last Date to File Claims:
Last Date to File (Govt):

Claim Date:

Amends Claim No:

Duplicates Claim No:

08/20/2002 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
Class I Amount Claimed Amount Allowed
Unsecgr_ed $20284.42 | S?ft
Total _—”__ $20284.42 [

| Description: CREDIT CARD

l Remarks:

Creditor Name: GMAC Mortgage Corporation
500 Enterprise Road

Last Date to File Claims:
Last Date to File (Govt):

Claim No: 9 Suite 150 Filing Status:
Docket Status:
Horsham, PA 19044
Late: N
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: Duplicates Claim No:
09/23/2002 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
Class | Amount Claimed " Amount Allowed
Secured | $142568.77 I (Z L frone <ln ot
Total $142568.77 " [,l iy
[Description: ()9-(9» c{JMkab‘Z Mk, Pope’S qa fe o "f'tl’{@
7 9 1
IRemarks: _ “Oclos oA (e [ fite |

Creditor Name: Citibank/CHOICE

Last Date to File Claims:

Exception Payment Processin Last Date to File (Govy):
R
The Lakes, NV 88901-6305 5 3¢, Lo 8
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: Duplicates Claim No:
10/10/2002 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
Class Amount Claimed Amount Allowed
| Unsecured ]l $1968.00 o h

https://ecf.txeb.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/SearchClaims.pl?678756321773244-L_944 0-1

ol ot
s it

B |

2/13/2004



TXEB Live Database

Total "

- Modify the description for an existing claim

$1968.00

Page 4 of 7

Iﬂescription N

Remarks:

Creditor Name: Citibank/CHOICE
Exception Payment Processing
P.O. Box 63035

The Lakes, NV 88901-6305 ALY

Last Date to File Claims:
Last Date to File (Govt):
Filing Status:

Docket Status:

Late: N

Claim Date:

Amends Claim No:

Duplicates Claim No:

10/10/2002 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
| " Class —” Amount Claimed Amount Allowed —l
I Unsecured " $2512.72 |l Ok I
Total $2512.7}_

| Description:

lRemarks ;

Claim No: 12

Creditor Name: Citibank/CHOICE _
Exception Payment Processing 73

P.O. Box 6305 14
The Lakes, NV 88901-6305

Last Date to File Claims:
Last Date to File (Gowt):
Filing Status:

Docket Status.

Late: N

Claim Date: Amends Claim No: Duplicates Claim No:
10/10/2002 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
Class | Amount Claimed Amount Allowed
Unsecured || $11664.56 I
Total $11664.56 | Q f'\'
Description:
Remarks:

Claim No: 13

Creditor Name: Citibank/CHOICE

Exception Payment Processing
P.O. Box 6305
J56l

The Lakes, NV 88901-6305

Last Date to File Claims:
Last Date to File (Govy):
Filing Status:

Docket Status:

Late: N

Claim Date:

Amends Claim No:

Duplicates Claim No:

16/10/2002 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
I Class ]I Amount ClaTmed - |L Amount Allowed |
| Unsecured | $3145.23 | [ ]
| Total $3145.23
| Description: B

| Remarks:

https://ecf.txeb.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/SearchClaims.pl?678756321773244-L 944 0-1

2/13/2004



TXEB Live Database - Modify the description for an existing claim

Creditor Name: Monogram Credit Card Bank of GA.
Lowes
25 SE 2nd Avenue, Ste. 1120

Miami, FL 33131

Page 5 of 7

Last Date to File Claims:
Last Date to File (Govt):
Filing Status:

Docket Status:

Late: N

Claim Date:

Amends Claim No:

Duplicates Claim No:

| 10/07/2002 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
E—T”—— Amount Claimed - Amount Allowed
I Unsecured —” $3263.00 C?/';

Total $3263.00

|Descriprion ;

IMarks :

Claim No: 15

Creditor Name: Monogram Credit Card Gank of GA.
DBA Walmart
25 SE 2nd Avenue, Ste. 1120

Miami, FL 33131

Last Date to File Claims:
Last Date to File (Govt).
Filing Status:

Docket Status:

Late: N

Claim Date:

Amends Claim No:

Duplicates Claim No:

10/07/2002 Amended By Claim No: ] Duplicated By Claim No:
| Class “ Amount Claim;-d_ _‘f AmourAl-l-owed
| Unsecured || $2600.00 . ( ok
Total $2600.00

lDescriprion ;

l Remarks:

Claim No: 16

Creditor Name: Monogram Credit Card Bank of GA.
DBA Home Depot

25 SE 2nd Avenue, Ste. 1120

Miami, FL 33131

Last Date to File Claims.
Last Date to File (Govt):
Filing Status:

Docket Status:

Late: N

Claim Date:

Amends Claim No:

Duplicates Claim No:

10/07/2002 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
B Class ” —Amount Claimed IL Amount Allowed
| Unsecured ” $763.49 ” O[-—
Total $763.49
| Description:
Remarks:

Creditor Name: Monogram Credit Card Bank of GA.
DBA J.C.Penney
25 SE 2nd Avenue, Ste. 1120 PN (

Miami, FL 33131

Last Date to File Claims:
Last Date to File (Govt):
Filing Status:

Docket Status:

Late: N

https://ecf.txeb.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/SearchClaims.pl?678756321773244-1. 944 0-1

l O

2/13/2004



TXEB Live Database - Modify the description for an existing claim

Page 6 of 7

Claim Date: Amends Claim No: Duplicates Claim No:
10/07/2002 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:

Class " Amount Claimed Jl Amount Allowed —l
| Unsecured $1044.32 T - ]
[ Total B $1044.32
E;cripn;n: -~ o j
Iﬁemarks: |

Creditor Name: Monogram Credit Card Bank of GA.
DBA J.C.Penney
25 SE 2nd Avenue, Ste. 1120

Miami, FL 33131

SRV

Last Date to File Claims:
Last Date to File (Govi):
Filing Status:

Docket Status:

Late: N

Claim Date:

Amends Claim No:

Duplicates Claim No:

10/07/2002 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
L Class |l Amount Claimed l Amount Allowed —l
I Unsecured _" _ $1779.06 I D R I
Total | $1779.06
Igescription ; T o T T T -
| Remarks:

Creditor Name: Citibank (South Dakota) N.A.

Shell
Tol8

Processing Center
Des Moines, 1A 50367

Last Date to File Claims:
Last Date to File (Govt):
Filing Status:

Docket Status.:

Late: N

Claim Date:

Amends Claim No:

Duplicates Claim No:

10/07/2002 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
|—— Class —” Amount Claimedt - =-|L Amount Allowed '
| Unsecured —“ $485.72 —” Ok l
Total $485.72
IDescription: T T N Il _—I
|Remarks: I

Claims Register Summary

Case Name: Orlando Chavez and Frances G. Chavez
Case Number: 2002-43063

Chapter: 7

Date Filed: 05/09/2002

Total Number Of Claims: 19

mtal Amount Clzﬁne&”Total Amount Alloweal
$78003.51

| Unsecured "

A ]
1l i

https://ecf.txeb.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/SearchClaims.pl?678756321773244-L 944 0-1 2/13/2004



- TXEB Live Database - Modify the description for an existing claim Page 7 of 7

| Secured | $142568.77 |
Priority I
Unknown j
|Administrative” || |
[ Total $220572.28 [ |
|_ PACER Service Center . —_|
l_ Transaction Receipt j
| 02/13/2004 13:34:01 |
|[PACER Login:  |[we0115 [[Client Code: |
|2escription: |[SearchC1aims ||Case Number: |[02—43063 _]
[Billable Pages: |2 [[Cost: [l0.14 |

https://ecf.txeb.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/SearchClaims.pl?678756321773244-L. 944 0-1 2/13/2004



PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Case Number: 02-43063 DRS Page 1 Date: April 8, 2004
Debtor Name: CHAVEZ, FRANCES G \ CHAVEZ, ORLANDO

Claim#  Payee Name Class  Priority Amount Paid to Date Claim Balance Proposed Pymt Funds Remaining
Beginning Balance $3,200.42

Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee Admin $800.11 $0.00 $800.11 $800.11 $2,400.31
COMPENSATION
Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee Admin $226.17 $0.00 $226.17 $226.17 $2,174.14
EXPENSES

1 GE Capital Consumer Card Co. Unsec 400 $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $139.36 $2,034.78

10 Citibank/CHOICE Unsec 400 $1,968.00 $0.00 $1,968.00 $54.85 $1,979.93

11 Citibank/CHOICE Unsec 400 $2,512.72 $0.00 $2,512.72 $70.04 $1,909.89

12 Citibank/CHOICE Unsec 400 $11,664.56 $0.00 $11,664.56 $325.12 $1,584.77

13 Citibank/CHOICE Unsec 400 $3,145.23 $0.00 $3,145.23 $87.66 $1,497.11

14 Monogram Credit Card Bank of Unsec 400 $3,263.00 $0.00 $3,263.00 $90.95 $1,406.16
GA

15 Monogram Credit Card Bank of  Unsec 400 $2,600.00 $0.00 $2,600.00 $72.47 $1,333.69
GA

16 Monogram Credit Card Bank of  Unsec 400 $763.49 $0.00 $763.49 $21.28 $1,312.41
GA

17 Monogram Credit Card Bank of ~ Unsec 400 $1,044.32 $0.00 $1,044.32 $29.11 $1,283.30
GA

18 Monogram Credit Card Bank of  Unsec 400 $1,779.06 $0.00 $1,779.06 $49.59 $1,233.71
GA

19 Citibank (South Dakota) N.A. Unsec 400 $485.72 $0.00 $485.72 $13.54 $1,220.17

2 First National Bank of Omaha Unsec 400 $1,053.65 $0.00 $1,053.65 $29.37 $1,190.80

3 First National Bank of Omaha Unsec 400 $1,061.45 $0.00 $1,061.45 $29.59 $1,161.21

4 Sears, Roebuck & Co. Unsec 400 $7,230.92 $0.00 $7,230.92 $201.54 $959.67

5 Peoples Bank Unsec 400 $7,800.75 $0.00 $7,800.75 $217.43 $742.24

6 Bank of America, NA (USA) Unsec 400 $4,205.19 $0.00 $4,205.19 $117.21 $625.03

7 American Express Centurion Bank Unsec 400 $2,141.03 $0.00 $2,141.03 $59.68 $565.35

8 MBNA America Bank, N.A. Unsec 400 $20,284.42 $0.00 $20,284.42 $565.35 $0.00

PROPDIST Printed: 04/08/04 11:52 AM Ver: 9.01a



PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Case Number: 02-43063 DRS Page 2 Date: April 8, 2004

Debtor Name: CHAVEZ, FRANCES G \ CHAVEZ, ORLANDO

Claim#  Payee Name Class  Priority Amount Paid to Date Claim Balance Proposed Pymt Funds Remaining

<< Totals >> $79,029.79 $0.00 $79,029.79 $3,200.42 $0.00

Proposed distribution is dependent on the Court's rulings on administrative expenses, contest of claims, and/or objections made to this
proposed distribution.

PROPDIST Printed: 04/08/04 11:52 AM  Ver: 9.01a



IN RE

CHAVEZ, FRANCES G
CHAVEZ, ORLANDO

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
§
§
§ CASE NO. 02-43063-DRS
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR(S). §

TRUSTEE'S REPORT OF PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

The undersigned Trustee of the estate hereby submits to the Court and to the United States Trustee this Report of
Proposed Final Distributions.

L. The Court has entered Orders which have become final, and which dispose of all Objections to Claims, all objections to
the Trustee's Final Report, all Applications for Compensation, and all other matters which must be determined by the
Court before final distribution can be made.

2. The Trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the estate as follows, and will make such distribution
unless written objection thereto is made, filed and served on the Trustee and on the United States Trustee.

I.

2.

BALANCE ON HAND $3,200.42

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES $1,026.28
TO BE PAID *(NOTE)

SECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID $0.00
*(NOTE)

PRIORITY CLAIMS TO BE PAID $0.00
*(NOTE)

UNSECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID $2,174.14
*(NOTE)

OTHER DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE $0.00
PAID *(NOTE)

TOTAL DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE MADE $3,200.42
(SUM OF LINES 2 THROUGH 6)

ZERO BALANCE AFTER ALL DISTRIBUTIONS $0.00
(LINE 1 LESS LINE 7)

*(SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE OF PAYEES AND AMOUNTS)

Date: (‘_‘kf' ' %, 200y L R

Mark A. Weisbart
Chapter 7 Trustee



